Furthermore, the consideration paid for the merger includes expected merger synergies,

Ennoconn Corporation and its Subsidiaries Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Continued)

30

revenue growth, and future market development. However, these benefits do not meet
the recognition criteria for identifiable intangible assets, therefore they are not
recognized separately.

d. From the acquisition date to September 30, 2024, the acquired companies contributed
revenue and net profit as follows:

Ennovision Inc.
KATEK SE and
its Subsidiaries

Operating Revenue $ 45,534  11,645,713
Net Profit (Loss) for the Period $ ( 23,653 )  406,524

The Consolidated Company obtained a valuation report for the acquisition of KATEK
SE and its subsidiaries in the first quarter of 2025 and has adjusted the initial accounting
and provisional amounts from the acquisition date in accordance with the purchase price
allocation report, and restated the comparative information.

e. Retrospective adjustments to the relevant balance sheet accounts as of September 30,
2024, increased (decreased) as follows:

2024.9.30
(Restated)

2024.9.30
(Before

Restatement)

Retrospective
Increase

(Decrease)
Asset

Inventories  30,187,605   30,196,384  ( 8,779 )
Other Current Assets  5,141,704   5,206,375  ( 64,671 )
Property, Plant, and Equipment  11,253,369   11,047,376   205,993
Right-of-Use Assets  6,515,824   6,129,132   386,692
Goodwill  16,366,183   16,513,573  ( 147,390 )
Other Intangible Assets  7,558,164   7,557,194   970
Deferred Income Tax Assets  2,808,770   2,648,248   160,522
Other Non-Current Assets  1,057,438   1,059,100  ( 1,662 )

Liabilities
Contract Liability -- Current  13,803,829   13,730,002   73,827
Provisions for Liabilities -

Current  1,791,380   1,747,499   43,881
Lease Liabilities - Current  2,615,984   1,833,664   782,320
Other Current Liabilities  728,797   873,404  ( 144,607 )
Deferred Income Tax

Liabilities  942,796   1,020,273  ( 77,477 )
Lease Liabilities - Non-Current  4,631,066   5,189,315  ( 558,249 )
Other Non-Current Liabilities  1,194,224   884,061   310,163

Ennoconn Corporation and its Subsidiaries Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Continued)

31

(9) Changes in Ownership Interests in Subsidiaries

During January 1 to September 30, 2025 and 2024, the Consolidated Company had the
following transactions that changed its ownership interest in subsidiaries without losing
control:

a. For the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, Marketech increased its share
capital due to the conversion of convertible corporate bonds, resulting in a decrease in
Ennoconn International's shareholding ratio from 41.46% to 38.29%, and from 42.32%